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THE CLERK: I2013—GS—32—537, State vs. Laquarius
Brannon, indictea for burglary first degree. .He is
pleading as cﬁaréed.

2012—GS—32—538, State vs. Laquarius Brannon, indicted
for kidnapping. 3He is pleading as charged.

2012—GS—32—?39, State vs. Laquarius Brannon, indicted
for armed robbery. He is pleading as cha;ged. All
indictments are true billed. He is represent by
Mr. Phillips.

2012-GS-32-589, State vs. Deondre Leaphart, indicted
for burglary first degree. He is pleading as. charged.

2012-GS-32-590, State vs. Deondré Leaphart, indicted
for kidnapping. He is pleading as charged.

2012—GS—32—591, State vs. Deondre Leaphart, indictéd
for armed robbery. He is pleading as charged. All
indictments are érue billed. He is represented by
Mr. Farrell.

2013-GS-41-416, State vs. Deshaun Drafts, indicted
for burglary second degree violent. He is pleading as
charged. He is'Waiving'presentment to the grand jury on
this charge. i

2012—GS—32—%65, State vs. Deshaun Drafts, indicted
for burglary firét degree. He is pléading as charged.

2012—GS—32—$66, State vs. Deshaun Drafts, indicted

for kidnapping. 'He is pleading as charged.
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2012-Gs-32-567, Stafe vs. Deshaun Drafts, indicted
for armed robbery. He is pleading as charged. The
indictments are true billed. He is represented by
Ms. Hahn. |
Raise your right hands,. please.
LAQUARIUS BRANNON, after being duly
sworn, testified as follows:
DEONDRE LEAPHART, after being duly
sworn, testified as follows: |
DESHAUN DRAFTS, after being duly
sworn, testified as follows:
PROBATION AGENT: Judge.
(Indicating).
(Pause) .
Okay.
THE COURT: Okay. Russell?
PROBATION AGENT: Judge, Mr. Brannon is being

supervised in Aiken County. The plea will violate that

probation, and Aiken County will handle that violation.

THE COURT: Okay.

PROBATION AGENT: Mr. Drafts is on probation in
Lexington County. We served a warrant on him November of
this year, and the plea will also violate that.

THE COURT: Do you'want to do that today?

MS. HAHN: Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: All right. ©Now, Mr. Branncn, you want to
tell me what's going on?

MR. GRAHAM:? Yes, Your Honor, they are pleading to
those charges. &he State is dismissing several other
charges. They'ré pleading to a negotiated 30-year
sentence.

THE COURT: | Okay. Everybody?

MR. GRAHAM:% Yes, sir.

THE COURT: :All right. Okay. This is what we call a
group plea.

Mr. Brannon, you're going to be first. Mr. Leaphart,
you're going to Ee second. Mr. Drafts, you're going to be
third.

I ask the séme questions over and over again, so I'm
just going to asﬁ the questions one time. If you'll
answer one, two,‘three, just like that, okay.

Are you under the influence of any alcohol or drugs
today?

THE DEFENDA&T: No, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

: i
THE COURT: jHave you ever been treated for any mental

health issues? j

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.-

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.
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THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. FARRELL: Your Honor, if I may interject here.
THE COURT: Sure.

MR. FARRELL: He has been serviced by the Aiken

County Mental Health Center. He had a diagnosis for ADHD

and a learning disability.

THE COURT: Okay. Is that right, Mr. Leaphart?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand what's going on today?
THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you on any medicine for any mental

health conditions?

with

talk

with

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir. No, sir.

MR. FARRELL: No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you understood your conversations
Mr. Farrell? |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you been able to go over your case,
about it and understand what's going on here today
him okay?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Do you have a fourth charge?

MS. HAHN: He has a Saluda County burglary second

violent.
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THE COURT: lWhat's that? Does that carry 157

MS. HAHN: Yes, sir.

MR. GRAHAM:; It's ten, I believe, isn't it?

MS. HAHN: ?iolent.

THE COURT: iSo everybody has got a burg. first, armed
robbery, and a kidnapping.

Drafts has ; burg. second violent out of Saluda,
correct? |

MR. GRAHAM:‘ Correct.

THE COURT: ;Okay. All right. Let's start with this
Saluda thing firét, Mr. Drafts. Do you understand that
you have the right to have that case heard in Saluda
County?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: jOkay. Do you want to give up that right
and go forward with your plea hefe today?

THE DEFENDA&T: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you believe that's in your best‘
interest?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And do you understand that if you looked
at me and said, AI want to have that case heard in
Saluda, " that I couldn't hear that case today if I wanted
to. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
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THE

COURT: Okay. Do you agree with the decision to

have that case heard here today? N

THE

THE

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

COURT: Ms. Hahn, do you agree with that decision

as his lawyer?

MS.
THE
Mr.
THE
THE
right?
THE
THE
THE

THE

HAHN: Yes, sir.

COURT: All right.  Very well.

. Brannon, you're on probation; is that right?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

COURT: Mr. Drafts, you're on probation; is that

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
COURT: Okay. Mr. Leaphart, you're in SCDC?
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

COURT: Okay. All right. Are you on parole or

probation or anything like that, or are you just doing

straight
THE

THE

time?
DEFENDANT : Straight time.

COURT: Okay. Very good. All right. Gentlemen,

they tell me you all want to plead guilty to burglary in

first degree which carries a mandatory 15 up to life;

armed robbery which carries a mandatory ten years in

prison up to 30 years in prison; and kidnapping which

carries up to 30 years in prison.

Mr.

Drafts, you want to plead guilty to burglary
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second degree violent which carries up to 15 years in
prison. Do you ﬁnderstand all of that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDAﬁT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: 'Okay. Do you understand that these are
violent offensesjand they ‘are most serious offenses. That
changes what kin@ of facility you will be in in the
Department of Corrections.

It's considered a strike out of —- this is not a
three strike, you're out. That is a two strike, you're
out. Were you to receive one more most serious offense
for the rest of your life, you would be facing mandatory
life without parole. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

. THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: 'Do you also understand that you will
serve at least 85 percent of whatever sentence is imposed
in this case befére you will be eligible to be released?

THE DEFENDA&T: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDAI\iTT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Are we doing registry?

MR. GRAHAM: They are. Yes, they're doing the sex
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offense registry on the kidnapping charge.

THE COURT: Okay. Do you further understand that as
a result of the kidnapping charge, you will be placed on
the South Carolina Sex Offender Registry?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Is this a sexual in nature case?

MR. GRAHAM: It is, Your Honor. There was originally
chargeé for criminal sexual conduct. They are not
pleading to those charges, though.

THE COURT: Okay. Do you also understand that before
you are released from the Department of Corrections, you
will be evaluated by the Sexually Violent Predator prodram
to determine even at the end of this lengthy prison
sentence whether you should be put back into society based
upon any sexual deviances or mental deficiencies that you
may have. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

(Pause.)

THE DEFENDANT: You didn't tell me that, man.

(Pause) .

Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. When you plead guilty, you give up
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certain important constitutional rights. The first is
your right to remain silent. Do you understand that
right, and do you want to give it up?

THE  DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDA&T: Yeé, sir.

THE DEFENDA&T: Yes, .sir.

THE COURT: ‘Second is your constitutional right to a
jury trial. You have a right to have a jury in this
county hear your‘case which you would get to select that
jury along with your attorney.

During the trial, you would be presumed innocent.

You would have the right to remain silent. You would have
the right to confront and cross—-examine the witnesses
called against you. )

You would have the right to the subpoena power of the
court. However,‘if you plead guilty, none of that is
going to happen, and we're going to make a decision about
your case here today. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDAIE\IT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: ‘Knowing all of that, do you still want to
go forward with your case?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are all these indictments the same?

MR. GRAHAM: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. GRAHAM: One of them does have an amendment, Your

¢
Honor. There was a —— I don't remember. It would be on
Mr. Drafts.

The 566 indictment, I have the correct names of the
victims. That would have been for the kidnapping charge.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Brannon, your indictment
says that you along with these two codefendants in
Lexington County on or about September 13th, 2011 did
enter without consent with the intent to commit a crime
therein, a dwelling of Ms. Morales, and that you were
armed with a deadly weapon or used something else as a
leve; of aggravation to cause —- or this being in the
nighttime. How do you plead to that charge?

THE DEFENDANT: I plead guilty, sir.

THE COURT: Your second indictment says that on or
about September 13th, 2011 along with these two
defendants, you did kidnap, abduct or carry away
Ms. Dreher or Ms. Morales or some children without
authority of law. How do you plead to that charge?

THE DEFENDANT: I plead guilty, sir.

THE COURT: Your last indictment says that on or
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about September 13th of this year while knowingly and
willfully armed with a deadly weapon in Lexington County,
that being a handgun, you did steal something from the
person or presente of a Ms. Morales or a Ms. Dreher by
means of force, threat or intimidation. How do you plead
to that charge?

THE DEFENDANT:’ I'm pieading guilty, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Brannon -- Mr. Leaphart,
I'm sorry, too much paperwork.

Your first indictment says that on or about
September 13th, 2011 in Lexington County, you along with
these two codefendants did kidnap, abduct Oor carry away
Ms. Morales or a Ms. Dreher or some children. How do you
plead to that charge?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty, sir.

THE COURT: Your second indictment says that on- or
about September 13th, 2011 in Lexington County while you
wereAarmed with a deadly weapon, that being a handgun, you
did steal something from a Ms. Morales or Ms. Dreher by
force, threats or intimidation. How do you plead to that.
charge?

THE DEFENDA&T: Guilty, sir.

THE COURT: 'Your last indictment says that on or
about September 13th, 2011 in Lexington County you did

knowingly and willfully enter a dwelling without consent
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with the intent to commit .a crime therein while armed with
a deadly weapon or during the hours of nighttime. How do
you plead to that charge?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: .Mr. Drafts, your first indictment says
that on or about September 13th, 2011 along with these two
codefendants, you did knowingly and willfully while armed
with a deadly weapon, that being a handgun, you did steal
something from Ms. Morales or'Ms. Dreher by force, threats
or intimidation. How do you plead to that charge?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: Your second indictment says that oh-ér'
about September 13, 2011 you did kidnap, abduct or carry
away a one, Ms. Morales or Ms. Dreher or some children
without authority of law. How do you plead to that
charge?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty, sir.

THE COURT: The last indictment for Léxington County
says that you did on or about September 13, 2011 knowingly
and willfully enter a dwelling without consent and with
the intent to commit a crime therein while armed with a
deadly weapon or during the hours of nighttime.” How do
you plead that charge?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: Your indictment from Saluda County which
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you have signed a waiver on and which I questioned you
about says that you did in Saluda County on or about
August 31lst, 2011 enter without consent and with the
intent to commit:a crime therein Hendrix Used Cars, and
that it did occuf during the nighttime. How do you plead
to that charge? | |

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: Okay. This is what we call.a negotiated
plea} What that means is that the negotiation -- I want
make‘sure I state this right is that this is a 30-year
sentence, and that you will/be on the sex offender_
registry.

What that means is this: If I wanted to give you
mbre time, I couldn't. If I wanted to give you less time,
I couldn't. Essentially, if T decide to go along with
this, the way I look at it is my hands are tied. I have
to give you the 30 years.

If T thought that you deserved less or if I thought
that you deserved more, I couldn't do it because the -- by
virtue of it beiﬁg a negotiated sentence, my discretion is
essentially.gone, Does everybody understand that?

THE DEFENDA&T: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: So the good thing for you is that there's
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no chance that it gets any worse. The bad thing for you

is that there's no chance that it gets any better, but ybu

know exactly what you're going to get if T decide go along

with it.
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
promised
THE

THE

THE

THE

Do you understand that, Mr. Brannon?
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

COURT: Mr. Leaphart?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

COURT: Mr. Drafts?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

COURT: Outside the negotiation, has anybody

you anything?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

DEFENDANT: No, sir.
DEFENDANT: No, sir.

COURT: Has anybody forced you or threatened you

to get you to do this?

THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE

THE

DEFENDANT: No, sir.
DEFENDANT: No, sir.
DEFENDANT: No, sir.
COURT: Are you doing it freely and voluntarily?
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

COURT: Are you satisfied with the services of

your lawyer?
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: ?Do you need any more time to meet with
him or her or talk about your case in any way, shape or
form?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: ©No, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you pleading guilty because you ‘are
guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDAﬁT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You have ten days from today's date to
appeal this plea. 1If you choose to do so, you must do so
in writing to this court. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: 30kay. Mr. Brannon.

MR. GRAHAM:: Briefly, Your Honor, therelare some
charges that are being dismissed.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. GRAHAM: In relation to these specific charges
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they're pleading to, there's a host of other charges from
that same incident.

There are charges for criminal sexual conduct that
are being dismissed. There are éharges for possession of
a weapon during a violent crime. There is grand larceny
charges.

All of the associated charges with the event dealing
in these indictments are being dismissed. In addition,

there is another set of a home invasion on the same date

 with a victim named Lonnie Hill. Those are being

dismissed. That's going to be a burglary first, armed
robbery, a kidnapping, and a possession of a weapon during
a violent crime.

THE COURT: All right. Is that right, Mr. Phillips?

MR. PHILLIPS: Right, Your Honor.‘

THE COURT: 1Is that right, Mr. Farrell?

MR. FARRELL: (Correct, but he has other charges being
dismissed, as well.

THE COURT: Is that right?

MR. GRAHAM: Mr. Leaphart has another incident in
Lexington County involving a strong arm robbefy and a
burglary'first, and those charges are being dismissed, as
well.

THE COURT: Okay; Is all that on the record now,

Mr. Farrell?
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MR. FARRELL: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Ms. Hahn?

MS. HAHN: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Everything is violeﬁt and most
serious, correct?

MR. GRAHAM:; Correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: jOkay. Go ahead, Mr. Graham.

MR. GRAHAM: Thank you, Your Honor. The incident
occurred on September 13, 2011 in the Batesburg-Leesville
area of Lexington County at approximately 9:45 to 11:00.

The three defendants kicked in the front-door of
Ms. Morales' residence in Batesburg-Leesville. All three
were -- they were armed. They came in with a handgun, a
baseball bat, and a shotgun. The shotgun'had adtually
come from Mr. ﬁill's residence, the home invasion, earlier
that night.

The two women -- there was Ms. Morales, and there was
Ms. Dreher. They were there with their -- between them,
there were five minor children. I believe the oldest at
the time was aroﬁnd eight.

They were ordered -- they were at gunpoint. They
were —- money, céll phone, jewelry and keys were taken out
of their purse. ?The defendants came in asking for money
and drugs. Ms. Morales was ordered to her room in the

residence. She Was raped by all three of the suspects,
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one after the other.

Ms. Dreher was taken into another room where she was
raped by all three of the suspects, one after the other.
There were five children in the house. They Qere held by
one the Suspects in the living room at all times.

A shotgun was placed in the face of each of the
children and all of the victims. They were all threatened
that if they cooperated, they wouldn't be killed.

Tmmediately after .the suspects left the residence,
Ms. Morales observed a gray Crown Victoria being driven
from the scene. That ultimately turned out to be a stolen
vehicle. That was her vehicle. There was also a gold
Expedition that turned out to be a stolen vehicle taken
away.

They knew Mr. Deshaun Drafts, and identified him to
the police at the time. Subsequently, photo lineups were
shown of all three suspects, and all three suspects were
identified by both victims at approximately 11:49 on that
same night, Your Honor. 5

The women -- after it happened, around 11:30, they

left the —— the defendants left the housé around 11. At

11:30, the victims had made it to it Batesburg-Leesville

Police Department reporting what had happened.
At approximately 11:49, Batesburg-Leesville police

officer, Officer Crow, who is present in the courtroom and
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the charges related to this are actually being dismissed,
but helattempted to initiate a traffic stop on the -- a
Ford Expedition that was taken from the scene.

As he was in pursuit, one of the three suspects
leaned out the window and fired two rounds at his vehicle.
Speeds reached iﬁ excess of 100 miles an hour.
Eventually, Officer Chow lost contact with the wvehicle,
and a nine millimeter spent shell casing believed to be
related to the incident was found near the roadway.

On September 14th, which is three days later, Your
Honor -- or excuse me, the next day at 2:25 a.m., the
defendant along with two codefendants were observed by
officers walking back into the town limits.

Officers ordered all three of them to stop.

Mr. Drafts complied, did a stop and was captured by law
enforcement at that time. He led officers to the gbld
Expedition that was identified as being the one involved
in the car chase, and the shooting with Officer Chow.

The other two‘suspects fled into the woods and were
captured at a laﬁer time. The officers iocated a nine
millimeter handgun in the woods near where the two
codefendants fled, and they also found Ms. Mprales' Crown
Victoria.

Stolen property was found on Mr. Drafts at the time.

All of them were interviewed, Your Honor. All of them
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gave different stories but in one way or another
implicated themselves or the other codefendants as being
involved. DNA linking some of the codefendants were
linked to the sexual assault, and I believe fingerprints
of one of the defendants was found on the stolen vehicle.

The victims are present in the .courtroom, Your Honor.
There's several family, five of them, here on this front
row. They understand it's a negotiated plea. They do not
wish to speak. I also have representatives from the
Batesburg-Leesville Police Department.

Chief Oswald is standing behind me. He has the case
officer, Officer Crow is present in the courtroom, Deput&
Chow who was shot at, and Lieutenant Clare ié against the
wall who spent a ton of time on the crime scene.

) I don't know whether the Chief wants to address the
Court, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 1I'll come Dback.

MR. GRAHAM: Okay.

THE COURT: Go ahead and give me —-

MR. GRAHAM: They —-- those are the facts of the case,
Your Honor. The only other thing that I -- if I'm trying
to remember to put on the record is that Mr. Drafts has
two pending burglaries in Aiken County, and I've been in
contact with Deputy Solicitor Bill Weeks there who has

agreed that those charges will run concurrent with these
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charges,
THE

MR.

notified,

THE

as well.

COURT: Okay.

GRAHAM: The victim in the Saluda case was
but he:is not present.

COURT: ‘Okay. I don't have any facts on the

Saluda case.

MR.

GRAHAM: The Saluda case, Your Honor, thank you.

That occurred on September 1st, 2011 in Monetta, South

Carolina.

The victim was the Hendrix's Store. It was broken

into during the nighttime hour, and items were stolen.

There was alcohol and other merchandise. Latent prints

were found at the scene that were linked to the defendant,

Mr. Drafts.

I believe that he ended up ultimately giving a

statement to the police on the case, as well.

MS.

MR.

MS.

Honor.

THE

MR.

HAHN: His codefendant implicated him.

GRAHAM: I'm sorry?

HAHN: His codefendant implicated him, Your

COURT: 'All right.

GRAHAM: They all have prior records whenever you

want to hear that.

THE

MR.

COURT: . I don't think I need to.

GRAHAM: Okay.

/
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THE COURT: Mr. Brannon, is all of that materially
true?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Leaphart?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Drafts?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. 1I'll accept their pleas. I find

there is a substantial factual basis for the plea. I

‘further find their decision to plead guilty to be freely,

voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently made; that they
all had the advice of a very. competent attorney with whom
they tell me they are satisfied. All right. Anybody from
the police department or any victim want to speak?

CHIEF OSWALD: Your Honor, I just want to —— would
like to —— if it please the Court, I would just like to —-—

THE COURT: You're Chief Oswald?

CHIEF OSWALD: Yes. I'm Chief Oswald. I would just
like to reiterate beyond, of course, property crime here,
the violence of this crime considering the -- while these
women were being sexually assaulted, the children were
held at gunpoint while their mothers were being assaulted.
I think that makes this a particularly heinous crime.
Thank you, sir.

THE COURT: Thank you, Chief.
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MR. GRAHAM: I do not believe that the victims have
anything they want to say, Your Honor. Thank you.

THE COURT: ‘Okay. For whoever'is here on this case,
let me say this: You waited a long time this morning, but
you've waited ov%r two years for some kind of resolution.
in this matter.

I'm going to —— it doesn't matter which side of the
case you're on, the length of time never seems fair to
anybody, and T khow it's not easy. It causes you to have
a constant remembrance of it because of the lack of
resolution to the situation, so let me say that they wéy
the court éystem works and the speed with which it works
doesn't always make sense but cooperating something like
this and putting it all together and coming up with a
resolution is a very complicated process.

I'm not saying that to make any excuse for anybody
but just kind of explain it to you. I want to thank you
for being here, staying actively involved in the case.
More than two years later, Mr. Graham can tell you, the
victim advocate can tell you, they have plenty of victims
who fall all off‘the face of the earth. No one knows
what's happened fo them. It makes it so difficult to
handle cases when that happens. Thank you for staying
actively involvéd in your case.

All right. Mr. Phillips?
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MR. PHILLIPS: Thank you, Your Honor. This is
clearly a tragic case, especially for the victims, for the
families for all of these young boys and for the lost
years.

My client was 19 years old when this crime occurred.

Obviously, he is going to pay severely for his actions.

He has a ninth grade education, and to his credit,

whenever the solicitor gave the plea offer, he accepted

responsibility.

He didn't waffle. He didn't put the victim through a
trial. He's been incredibly remorseful the entire time.
He has a very supportive family. His mother and sister
are here, and I-believe they do wish to address the Court.
He also has other family members in the audience. At this
time, I believe —- I'll pass it on to his mother.

THE COURT: Okay. What's your name, ma'am?

THE MOTHER: My name is Lakeisha Brannon.

THE COURT: Okay. What could you like to tell me,
Ms. Brannon?

THE MOTHER: 1I'd like to apologize to the family, the
children, for everything;that's happened. I do —- I don't
condone what my son did, and it's just so hard riéht now
to see my baby go down the road for 30 years.

He is guilty. He knows he has done wréng, but he's

sorry, too. I don't —- I can't speak why he did it or
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anything, but I know they done hurt these people out here,
and these people‘we know. We know them like we are |
family. So thatiis really hard, you knéw, to look at
these people knoﬁing what our sons have down and
corrupting and broken up the family.“

I'm just reélly wanting td say we are very sorry, and
if we could do aﬁything to help, we're here. We have no
grudges. You know, because the boys did it, and whatever
we could do, we'll help. We're sorry.

THE COURT: Thank you, Ms. Brannon. I appreciéte
that.

THE SISTER: I just co-sign to what she said.

THE COURT: Anything you want to tel;-me, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. I would like to, you know,
say I'm sorry. I would like to apologize to the victims.
I was wrong, you know.

I woﬁld juét like to say I hope that they find in
their hearts to forgive me, you know, because I wish a lot
thap‘ﬁhey would forgive me. I mean, 1f they would forgive
me, I can forgivé myself. Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir. I appreciate that.

All right. Mr. Farrell?

MR. FARRELL: May it please the Cqurt, Your Honor.

THE COURT: ‘Yes, sir.

MR. FARRELL: Deondre is 20 years old, a tenth grade
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education from South Aiken High School, presently serving

‘a youthful offender sentence for a burglary out of Aiken

County. Those warrants were served on him shortly after
his arrest on. these.charges.

He has a very good amount of family support, Your
Honor. His mother has been in contact with me, basically
since I was appointed on this case. He 1is also joined
here today by his grandmother, two uncles, an aunt, and
two cousins.

From my initial meeting with Deondre, he has -told me,
"T did it. 'I know they got me. Do the best you can for
me, " never once really seriously entertgined the notion of
contesting these charges. He has never complained. He
has never tried to throw off on his codefendants. He hés
accepted responsibility from his actions from day one.

THE COURT: Thank you. Anything you want to tell me,
sir?‘

THE DEFENDANT: I would like to say I apologize for
what happened, and I hope —-- I hope they forgive me.

THE COURT: Thank you.

All right.

Ms. Hahn?

MS. HAHN: Thank yoﬁ, Your Honor. Mr. Drafts is 20
years old now. He was 18 when this happened. .Your Honor,

his family is not here today. I couldn't reach thém, but
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they have come to court for him before in the past. I
know they all have a very caring relationship. He loves
his family. His mother cares a lot about him and is just
torn up about this whole thing.v

Your Honor, he is a young man, but he was working.

He had a job at the chicken plant. He worked in some fast
food restaurants. I represented him on a minor matter
several years ago, and I got to know him pretty well.

He is a friendly person. He just seemed to be a
generally nice gﬁy, and it's shocking that he put himself
in this situation and made ‘these decisioné. He knows that
was a terrible mistake and something he can't take back.

Once he was eventually caught, he surrendered to law
enforcement. He helped them find the vehicle in the case,
and he confessed to most of the allegations, Your Honor.

I think he is doing everything he can to make it right
now. |

THE COURT: Thank you. Anything you want to tell me,
sir? |

THE DEFENDANT: Yeé, sir. I'd like to say I'm sorry
for everything. I miss my baby. |

THE COURT: Do you understand that your burglary
second degree violent charge is a serious offense?

. THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. I wasn't sure I told you that
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earlier.

Ali right. Who is on probation ;hat I'm doing?

PROBATION AGENT: Mr. Drafts is on probation, and
we're going to handle that here.

THE COURT: Okay. How much time does he have hanging
over him?

PROBATION AGENT: He has four years, 306 days
remaining on the sentence, and there was restitution that
we would need to convert; probably, to a civil judgment.

THE COURT: Do you admit that you violated your
probation?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Very well. Anything further,

Mr. Graham?

MR. GRAHAM: .No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Chief?

CHIEF OSWALD: No, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Any defense attorneys,

Mr. Phillips? Dd you have anything else you want to tell
me?

MR. PHILLIPS: ©No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: This is a horrific case. It is Jjust sad
beyond all comprehension.

Nothing that I can do here today can take away that

night for the victims, for the officers who were attacked
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or anybody else.
I know that you three wished you could. You wish you

never would have done it. You now, I'm going to tell you

- the one thing that you do need to be thankful for, you

need to be thankful for your attorneys because, you know,
short of this being a negotiated sentence, I'm not sure
that 30 years is enough for th? violent, awful, horrific
things that you did;

‘ So the hardlwork ofAyour attorneys stick%ng by you
and doing everything they can for you and haviﬁg victims
that are willing to —-- I understand the pain of a trial
and everything else to come to a resolution like this is
really a gift to you.

The sentence of this court on this, all defendants is
the same: 1It's 30 years concurrent, credit for time
.served, not to have any contact with the victims in any
way, shape or form.

On all the kidnapping charges, sex offender registry,
of course, the defendants have all been sentenced to. On
the additional burglary second violent, 15 years to run
concurrent, credit for time served,.and revoke probation,
whatever you canlrevoke. Terminate, convert and run
concurrent. Good luck to you. Thank you.

MR. PHILLIPS: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. GRAHAM: Thank you, Your Honor.
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(Whereupon, the proceedings were concluded.)
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(2)  Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give
security thereof !

;Loqmuﬁ_bf‘anﬂw\
‘ . Applicant - .

WQRN or affirmed to %q subscrlbed before me thlS

dayof _{_

NSV $/ue/ L

Notary Public ‘ r My 8
iy Commaission Expiras ;% — —
My Commission Expires: ‘ o Marchs, 2018 BRo W I
y ) '1:.'.__ ) ‘_2")»' m

. o3 0
e+ I

E

N

2014CP32037 15

Revised 3/2003




URIUINAL

\...; e 1

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) . -
) VERIFICATION |
County of ) :

I , being duly sworn upon my oath, depose and say that [ have subscribed to the foregoing
application; that I know the contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for
vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and

that the matters and allegations therein set forth are true.
_Lagfu@j ws Toranven
SWORN(& ang sukseribed before me this ¢ \j“ﬁ

day@f ,28ly.

M \§ Drye (LS) |

Notary Public L4

My Commission Expires .
Réarch 5, 2018

My Commission Expires.

2014CP320371+

py

~ G

o

ae
e o €1iny
- .a3nd

Revised 3/2003




42

APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON | ; FOR THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)
Laquarius J. Brannon ; 'C.A. No. 2014-CP-32-3717
S.C.D.C. No. 338615 )
Applicant, ;
v. ; RETURN!
- State of South Carolina, ;
Respohdent. §

Respondent, making its :Rnetum to the Application for Post-Conviction Relief filed

October 13, 2014, would respectfﬁlly show this Court: |
L

Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant
to orders of commitment of the L;’exington Count; Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at the
March 2012 term of the Lexington County Grand Jury for burglary first degree (2012-GS-32-
0537), kidnapping (2012-GS-32-0538) and armed robbery (2012-GS-32-0539). Dayne Phillips,
Esq., représented Applicant. On December 17, 2013, Applicant pled guilty as indicted. The
Honorable Robert Hood sentence;d Abplicant, pursuant to negotiations, to a term of thirty (30)
years imprisonment for burglary, hrst degree; and to a term of thirty (30) years imprisonment for
kidnapping; and to a term of thlrty (30) years for arm_ed robbery. These sentences were to be

served concurrently. Applicant did not appeal his plea or consecutive sentences.

! By order dated December 30, 2014, Aimee Zmroczek has been appointed as counsel.

Page 1 of 5 (Responsive Pleadings)




IL
In his current Application, Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for
the following reasons: |
| 1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
a. “Fail to conduct Investigation of facts in case”
2. Involuntary Guilty Plea
a. “Resulting from ineffectiveness of counsel”
| Respondént denies Applicant is entitled to relief on any of these claims, and demands
strict proof thereof. Any claims nt)t speciﬁcally enumerated in the épplication or amendments
thereto will be opposéd by Respondent at the’evidentiary hearing. All amendments should be
made well in advance of heaﬁng and should be ﬁled in co‘mpliance with Rule 11, SCRCP. |
| Attached to this return and incorporated herein are the records of the Lexmgton County
Clerk of Court regarding the subject conviction(s), Applicant's records from the South Carolina
Department of Corrections, and thé guilty plea transcript. Any records not attached will be
forwarded ltpon receipt. Respondent'reserves the right tt) amend this return upon receipt of any
relevant materials. \ |

II.

Respondent submits Applicant’s allegation of ineffective assistance of plea counsel is

without merit. In a PCR action, the applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in their -

application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 442, 334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985) (citing Griffin v.

Martin, 278 S.C. 620, 300 S.E.2d 482 (1983)). Where the application alleges ihgffectiVe

assistance of plea counsel as a ground for relief, the applicant must prove "counsel's conduct so

undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process” that the plea proceedings “cannot
be relied upon as having produced a just result.” Id. (citing Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S.

668, 686 (1984)).

Page 2 of 5 (Responsive Pleadings)
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The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation

within the range of competence required in criminal cases. 1d. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S.at

687; Turner v. Bass, 753 F.2d 342 (4th Cir. 1985); Marzullo v. Maryland, 561 F.id 540 (4th Cir.
1977)). The court strongly presumes plea counsel rendered adequate assistance and made all

significant decisions in the exerclse of reasonable professmnal judgment. Id. (citing Strickland

466 U.S. at 690). The apphcant must overcome this presumption in order to receive relief.
Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 1138, 386 S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

The réviewing court appiies a two-pronged test in evaluating allégations of ineffective
assistance of pléa counsel. Id. st 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625. First, the Appiicant mﬁst prove plea
counsel's performancs was deficient. Id. Undes this prong, the court measures an attorney’s
performance by its "rsasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” & (citing Strickland,
466 U.S. at 688). Second, plsa courlsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the

Applicant such that “there is a reasonéble probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors,

. the result of the proceeding wouid have been different." Id. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With

respect to guilty plea counsel, the Applicant must show there is a reasonable probability that, but
for counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on gomg to
trial. Hlll V. Lockhart 474 US. 52 59 (1985).

Respondent submlts Apphcant cannot satisfy either. requiremeﬁt of the Strickland test.
Howéver, the allegafion of inef'feci:tive assistance of plea counsel probably raises questions of fact
the record does not conclusiveiy refute. Accordingly, Respondent reQuests an evidentiary
hearing to fully resolve this issue.; See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).»

| | Iv. | |

Respondent submits Applicant’s allegation his guilty plea was involuntary is also without
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merit. In PCR cases, an applicant asserting a constitutional violation must frame the issue as one
of ineffective assistance of counsel. Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 363-64, 527 S.E.2d 742,
747 (2006) (citing Drayton v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 430 S.E.2d 517 (1993); Hyman v. State, 278
S.C. 501,299 S.E.2d 336 (1983); Richardson v. State, 310 S.C. 360, 426 S.E.2d 795 (1993)). An

-~ applicant who pleads guilty on the advice of counsel may collaterally attack the plea only by

showing (1) counsel was ineffective and (2) there is a reasonabie probability that but for -

counsel's errors, the defendant would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to
trial. Roscoe v. State, 345 SC 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citing Hill v. Lockhart, 474
U.S. 52; Jackson v. State, 342 SC 95, 535 S.E.2d 926 (2000); Thompson v. State, 340 S.C. 112,
531 S.E.2d 294 (2000); Rayford v. ‘State, 314 S.C. 46, 443 S.E.2d 805 (1994)). An applicant
alleging his guilty plea was induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must prove counsel's
advice was not "within the competence demanded of attornéys in criminal cases." Hill v.

Lockhart, 474 U.S. at 56. Furthermore, “[a] guilty plea is a solemn, judicial admission of the

truth of the charges” against the applicant. Dalton v. State, 376 S.C. 130, 137, 654 S.E.2d 870,

874 (Ct. App. 2007) (citing Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63 (1977)). Admissions “made
during a guilty plea should be considered conclusive unless [an applicant] presents valid reasons
why he should be allowed to depart from the truth of his statements.” Id. at 137-38, 654 S.E.2d

at 874 (citing Crawford v. United States, 519 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1975); Edmonds v. Lewis, 546

F.2d 566 (4th Cir. 1976)).

Respondent submits the record fully supports the knowing and voluntary nature of
Applicant's plea. However, allegations regarding the voluntariness of the plea may raise
questions of fact the record does not conclusively refute. Accordingly, Respondent requests an

/

evidentiary hearing on this allegation. Sharper, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247.
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V.
Respondent denies each -and every allegation not hereinbefore: expressly admitted,
qual‘i'ﬂ:ed,,or explained.
VL.
WHEREFORE, having made 1ts return; Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing be
held.
Re$pe'ctfﬁ11y-‘suﬁnliﬂad,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General.

JOHN W, McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

WALT WHITMIRE
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Office of the Attorney-General
Post Office Box 11549 N
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
Telephone: (803) 734-3737

. .
»##/231’ _,2015
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STATE.OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
: ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON )
| | ) o
) 2014-CP-32-3717:
LAQUARIUS J. BRANNON, #338615, )
| )
Applicant, )
. )
Vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL.
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
)
Respondent. )
)
1. I am an employee of the Respondent in the-above-captioned-action.
2. Regular -communic@tion--ﬁy- mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that
this is a proper circumstance-of service by mail..
3. 1 have this day served a copy of ‘the Return on the abowe-captxoned matter on the

following petson by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Ms. Aimee Zmroczek, Esqulre
AJ.Z. Law Firm, LLC.

PO Box 11961 ‘
Columbia, SC 29211

DATED this 2" day of September, 2015.

Ashley Ha fth, Legal Assxstant
For Re,s_pondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA * ) :
‘ ) COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON

Laquarius J. Brannon, : )
Pilaintiff, ;

V. ! ) CaseNo. 14-CP-32-3717
State of South Carolina ;
ﬁefendmt. g

TRANSCRIPT OF PCR HEARING

The within Post-Conviction Relief Hearing in the above-captioned matter
was held April 18, 2016, before The Honorable Perry H. Gravely in the Court of
Common Pleas for Lexington County, South Carolina;; attended by counsel as
follows:

,

| APPEARANCES:

Aimee J. Zmroczek, Esq.

A.J.Z. LAW FIRM

P OBox 11961

Columbia, South Carolina 29211
Appearing for Applicant

Johanna C. Valenzuela, Senior Assistant AG
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
P OBox 11549 :
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
‘ ....Appearing for State of South Carolina

Deborah Garrison
Circuit Court Reporter — 13th Judicial Circuit
i P O Box 27145
Greenville, South Carolina 29616

dgarrison@sccourts.org
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Laquarius J. Brannon v State of South Carolina
: Case No, 14-CP-32-3717
Hearing of April 18, 2016
Before The Honorable Perry H. Gravely

{APPLICANT PRESENT)
THE COURT: Good morning, Mr.

Brannon. gll right. 1I'll be glad to hear

from you.

MS. VALENZUELA:  Thank you, Your
Honor. .May it please the Court? Beforerthe
Court is the case of Laquarius Brannon versﬁs
the State of South Carolina, case number
2014-CP-32-3717. |

The Applicant in this case filed his
post-conviction relief application October
13, 2014.

Mr. Brannon is presently confined
with the SCDC. And hé was indicted in March
of 2012 by the Lexington County Grand Jury
for burglary first degree, indictment number
2012-GS-32-0537. He was also indicted for
kidnapping; indictment number 2012—GS—32—
0538, and armed robbery, 2012-GS-32-0539.

The Applicant was represented by
Dayne Philiips at the trial level -- excuse
me —-- at the court level. He pled guilty on '
December 17", 2013 as indicted before the

Honorable Robert Hood. And Judge Hood'
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Laquarius J. Brannon v State of South Carolina
Case No. 14-CP-32-3717
Hearing of April 18, 2016
- Before The Honorable Perry H. Gravely

sentenced him to a term of thirty (30) years
imprisonment for burglary first degree;
thirty (30) years for kidnapping; and, thirty
(30) years for armed robbery; with all of
those sentences to run concurrently.

| The Applicant did not appeal his
plea or his consecutive séntences.

In the current application, the
Applicant alleges that thére was ineffective
assistance of counsel for failure to conduct
an investigation of facts in this case and an
involuntary guilty plea resulting from the
ineffectiveness of counsel.

And we filed our return on September
237, 2015.

Mr. Brannon is represented in this
matter by Aimee Zmrockzek and both are
present in court today.

THE COURT: All right. Ms.
Zmrockzek, I'1l be glad to hear from you.

MS. ZMROCKZEK: Thank you, Your
Honor. We would call Mr. Brannon to the.
stand.

THE COURT: - Mr. Brannon, if you'll

step forward, please?
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Laquarius J. Brannon v State of South Carolina
Case No, 14-CP-32-3717
Hearing of April 18, 2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

(WITNESS TAKES STAND)

LAQUARIUS BRANNON, having been duly sworn
to tell the truth, and nothing but the truth,
festifiedjas follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. ZMROCKZEK:

And Mr. Brannon, how old are you?
I'm twenty—three;

You're twenty-three now?

Q.
A,
Q.
A. Yes, ma'am.
Q. How old were you when you pled?
A, Twenty-one.
Q. Okay. And ---

THE COURT: You need to speak up
so I can yeai you.

WITNESS: Twenty-one.

THE COURT: That's fine.

DIRECT EXAMINATION CONTINUED

BY MS. ZMROCKZEK:

Q. Okay. Yeah. The Judge has to make
his decision bésed on what he hears today.
So make sure he hears you, okay?

A. (Affirmative nod) . |

Q. You told me before we met here today

and before I've told yocu that you could face




O O N oW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

" Laquarius J. Brannon v State of South Carolina
Case No. 14-CP-32-3717
Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

-— if the Judge grants your PCR you could
face life in prison with all your charges.
You understand thaf, right?

A. (Affirmative ncd).

Q. You ha&e to say “yes” or “no.”

I'm sorry.

A. “Yes.” Yes, ma'am.

" Q. .And‘you understand today that you
told me —- and»just, you know, so we have
full disclosure, you told me .you didn't feel
like you were ready to go forward because you
felt like that there were school records that
would make a difference in your case?

A, Yes, ma'am.

Q. Tell the Judge why you think that
there are' school records that would make a
difference in your case.

A. I feel like my sqhool records'and
other records will show that I really have a
learning disability. I'm, you know, I got --
I'm really slow at learning, really. Like 1if
you seen my school records you will see that
it's hard for me to, you know, catch on. And
like I just told my lawyer, I feel like I'm

not ready to go forward with this right now.

55



56

10
11
12
13

14 -
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
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Case No. 14-CP-32-3717
Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

If we had -- with a little bit more time that
I might, you know.

Q. Okay. And have you and I ever had
problem communicating?

A. I mean, this is like really my first
time actually talking, talking to you. You
know what I'm saying?

Q. Right.

A, Other than on the‘phone.

Q. But we've spoken before. Right.

A. Other than on the phone. And I feel
like our bond could be a little bit better if
I had had a little bit more facetime with
you.

Q. Okay. But you did have facetime
with your plea attorney, Mr. Phillips;
correct?

A. I only had him like five or six
months before I went to court.

Q. Okay. And then you had -- before
that you had Matt Buchanan?

A, Yes, ma'am.

Q. And you know that they met with you
-- every time that they met with yoﬁ, they

would write it down ——-
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Laquarius J. Brannon v State of South Carolina
Case No. 14-CP-32-3717
Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

'A. I understand.

-—— and talk about what y'all talked
about; right?

A. (Affirmative nod).

0. Yes?

A. I understand.

0. And did you ever once tell -- in the
five months that Mr. Phillips represented
you, did you ever once tell him you didn't
understand?

A. I told him that I had learning
disability.

. Q. Okay. I understand you told him you
had a learning disability, but did you tell
him you didn't understand what he was saying?

A. Pretty}much.

Q. Pretty mucﬁ?

A. (Affirmative nod) .

Q The learning disability, how does
that affect you?

A. I'm very slow in learning. That's
why I'm asking to get my school records SO
you could prove my problem.

Q. Okay.

MS. ZMROCKZEK: Judge, and you can

57



Laquarius J. Brannon v State of South Carolina
‘ Case No, 14-CP-32-3717
: Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

rule on this later but maybe we'll -- we
leave (sic) to leave the record open to get
his school records. I know that I have a
full file from the public defender's office
and there was never an indication of that
need. Buth just didn't want to forget to
ask the Court to allow leave for that. But

we'll come back to that again.

10
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THE COURT: Okay. Yeah. Let's

come back.

MS. ZMROCKZEK: Thank you.

DIRECT EXAMINATION CONTINUED

BY MS. ZMROCKZEK:

Q. Dolyou remember that day that you
. pled?

A. I remember the court.

Q. Do you remember before you pled you
were gi&en several -- you had 'several

meetings with Mr. Phillips; right?

A. Yéah. I had met with Mr. Phillips.

Q. About your options? ‘

A. Yeah. It was one option.

Q. Well, no. There was an option to go
to trial. That's an option; right?

A. Right.
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Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

Q. There is an option to do a
negotiated plea?

A. Uh—huhf

0. Yes®?

A. Yes, ma'am.

Q. So that's two options. And then
there was an option, I think the third option
was if one of your codefendahts was going to

go to trial, that you could testify against

one of them; correct?

A. . Correct.

Q. So those were three options?

A. Correct.

0. And all three of -- of you and your

two codefendants all pled on the same day;

right?
A. Right.
Q. And you all received the very same

sentence. Right?

A. Right.

Q. And that was a negotiated sentence
of thirty years? |

A. Right.

Q. And you understood what that meant?

A. I mean, at the time, thirty years?
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Case No. 14-CP-32-3717
Hearing of April 18, 2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

But, naw, I don't understand thirty years.
I don't understand life. Who can understand
that?

Q. Right. But you understood -- maybe
“understand” is not the right word. You knew
that you cguld get more than thirty years?

A. jhat’s what he said.

Q. Right. And you knew you couldn't
get less than thirty years?

A. That's another thing he said.

Q. Okay. And you knew that if you went
to trial and the judge found you guilty, that
you could get life. Youzundersfood that;
right?

A. That'; what I'm telling you now.

If I understood all this, I wouldn'£ be going
-— I wouldn't be here in front of y'all now.
That's what I'm telling y'all. if I had a
better understanding, I wouldn't be here. I

would have went around this a whole ‘nother

. way.

Q. Okay. What way would you have gone
-- that's what I'm asking you. What way
would you have gone about it?

A, That's what I'm trying to tell

11
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Case No. 14-CP-32-3717
Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

y'all. If knew a whole other way and got a
better understanding, I'd have presented it
to the court.

Q. Okay. What would you have presented
to the court? Now is your opportunity.
That's what I'm telling you.

A. I feel like I'm just sitting here
repeating myself because every time I keep
telling you -- if I'd have had a good
understanding. You keep asking me the same
thing. I'm telling you right néw, I do not
ha&e a good understanding of this court
stuff. T don’t. |

Q. Okay. Do you have -- let's start
from the beginning. Do you know what you
were charged with?

WITNESS: Excuse me. Can I
direct this question to you?
MS. ZMROCKZEK: Please.
THE COURT: I can't answer any
questions. I am listening to your responses.
DIRECT EXAMINATION CONTINUED
BY MS. ZMROCKZEK:
Q. What is it you that you think you

need to say?
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Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

A. Instead of going back and forth. I
feel like I need another counsel to explain
myself better.

MS. VALENZUELA: Your Honor, we
would obje?t to that. We've been on notice
with this and Ms. Zmrockzek has been
representipg him for quite some time.

fHE COURT : All right. Yeah, I'll
be.glad toéhear from you.

WITNESS: But like I said, I

‘only spoke to her over the phone once

previously to this day. How can we have a
understanding? This is the first time I ever
seen her, face-to-face. I only spokelto her
once. And I don't even’know if it was really
her. How can I understand? ' How can a person
understand me and this case. This is a
serious case. I got thirty years, facing
life.

THE COURT: All right. And I'm
going to -- it's my understanding that, that
the applicétion was filed by you, Mr.
Brannon. | |

Aﬁd then you were appointed. Is

that right, Ms. Zmrockzek?

13
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Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

MS. ZMROCKZEK: That's correct.

THE COURT: All right. You know,
we're just here to determine whether you, you
know, based on you had a plea at that time.
And I'm here to hear, you know, if you have
any reasons to say why your plea should not:
be valid, okay? That's what we're here
about. Aﬁd you filed the application. Anq,
you know, I've got to hear it today. And I
will be glad to hear whatever you need to
tell mé.

WITNESS: I, at this point, I
feel like I don't want to go for&ard until I
get other counsel.

THE COURT: Well, I mean ——- I
mean, I understand what you're saying. And
I'm séying we're going to have to -- and if
it's a request for a continuance, and we've
alréady gotten started, I'm going to deny
that. So we need to go forward foday and you
need to present everything you need'to
present today. |

WITNESS: Naw, naw.

DIRECT EXAMINATION CONTINUED

BY MS. ZMROCKZEK:

14
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Hearing of April 18, 2016

Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

Q. Okay. Mr. Brannon, I'm reading your
application. You said failed ---

A. No. If that's the case man, it's
over with now. There's nothing else to talk
about. I promise.

Q. Okay. Can I ---

MS. VALENZUELA: =~ That's all we
have, Your Hcnor.

THE COURT: All right. -Mr.
Brannon, is there anything else? Before you
leave I want to ask you is there anything
else you want to tell me?

WITNESS: Naw, -- well, y'all
ain't listening.

THE COURT: Well, I'm all ears.

WITNESS: You’re not “all ears.”
Y'all keep going over the same thing. Going
over the same thing, man.

(WITNESS STEPS DOWN)

THE COURT: All right.

MS. ZMROCKZEK: And just for the
récord,_Your.Honor, this has beén the extent
of my ability to cbmmunicate with my client.

THE COURT: I mean, I'll be glad

to hear. Any cross-examination? No. 1I'll

15




® N o ;o

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Laquarius J. Brannon v State of South Carolina 16
'~ Case No. 14-CP-32-3717
Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

be glad to hear from -- yéu know, I think we
need to go forward.

MS. VALENZUELA: You'd be glad to
hear from our -- . |

| THE COURT: Yeah. .. I mean, I think
because, you know, I mean, I'm not going to
continue the casé.

MS. ZMROCKZEK: Yeah. .I mean, we
have nofhing more to presenf, Your Honor.

MS. VALENZUELA: So, I mean, you
know, under Rule 41, Your Honor, we would —--
under the Ccivil Rules of Procedure, we would
move that at this point the -- there hasn't
been a case made by the petitioner for us to
move forward. And we would ask the Judge to
rule now that this application should be
dismissed with prejudice.

THE COURT: All right.

MS. ZMROCKZEK: Your Honor, since
the witness is here, though, I think he could
put into more context the plea and maybe give
it some -- if the State presents their
witness, I think that they can see.

. THE COURT: Yes, I ——-

MS. VALENZUELA: I'm happy to do
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Hearing of April 18,2016
Testimony of Laquarius Brannon - Direct Examination

that. And I'm sorry because I was not very
well spoken a moment ago.
' THE COURT:  No, that's fine.

MS. VALENZUELA: Under Rule 41 (b)
we can move for dismissal on the grounds upon
the facts and the law that the plaintiff has
not shown a right to relief. .And, you know,
the ﬁetitioger in this case has elected not
to proceed‘forward to stéte his reasons on
the record. He did’file a PCR application
that is before you, so you do have his
application.and what his allegations are.

And we would argue that there is nothing

17

there to grant relief in this case. However, ‘

we arer prepared to move forward with our
witness and can do that.

THE COURT: And let me.reserve my
ruling on that and let you proceed.

MS. VALENZUELA: Absolutely. And-
50, Your Honor, we'd call Mr. Dayne Phillips
to the stand. |

| (WITNESS TAKES STAND)
(WITNESES WAS DULY SWORN)
MS. ZMROCKZEK: May it please the

Court.
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Testimony of Dayne Phillips - Direct Examination

DAYNE PHILLIPS, having been duly sworn toO
tell the truth, and nothing but the truth,
testified as follows: |

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS>VALENZUELA:

Q. Thank ydu, Mr. Phillips. Now, Mf.
Phillips, how long have you been practiciﬁg
law? |

A. Almost five years.

Q. And in those five years what has

been your area of practice?

A. Exclusively criminal and appellate
work.

Q. On the defense side?

A. Yes, on the defense side. After law

school, I worked for Appellate Defense for
approximately twenty months or so.
And then after that went to the Lexington.

County Public Defender's Office, was there

for approx1mately two and a half years before

going into private practlce about seven
months ago.

Q. Okay. ‘And then -- you were in the
public defender's office when you represented

Mr. Brannon in this matter?
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-.A. I was.-

Q. Okay. And how many times did you
meet with Mr. Brannon prior to him entering
his plea?

A. In reviewing my file it was six
times. And the previous attorney, Matthew
Buchanan had met with Mr. Brannon four other
times plus the prelim. So five additional
meetings with the previous attorney.

Q. Okay. And were those all in person?

A. Yes. Jail visits at the Lexington
County Detention Center.

Q. And did you file Rule 5 and Brady
motions on behalf of Mr. Brannon?

A. The previous attorney, Matthew
Buchanan, did. I ‘can give you the date.

Q. Okay.

A. It was served and filed on October
4™ of 2011 by Tricia A. Reese, which was the
paralegal of Matthew Buchanan and was my
paralegal when I inherited the case as well.

Q. Thank you. And then when you met
with the Applicant and when Mr. Buchanan —-
and I know you can only speak to what you

did. When you met with the Applicant, did
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you review discovery with him?

A. I did. ©Not only did I review it
with him, we continually sent him -- because
I inherited the case, I resent all discovery
that had previously been sent and provided to
him.bvaatthew Buchanan. So I resent it,
plus continually, as we received discovery
throughout the representation, made sure to
send it to him. |

And, ‘'of course, every meeting that I
had with him, we sat down and reviewed the
discovery.

You know, one of the things I do during
my initial meetings is explain, you know,
essentially the elements of the offenses, the
sentencing ranges and the collateral
consequences. It's just to make sure during
that initial meeting that the client
undérstands, you know, the minimum and
maximum sentences; and, of course, the
offenses against them.

Q. And with Mr. Brannon you did as you
usually did and covered the elemehts,
colléteral conseguences and sentencing

ranges?
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A. I did. And because this was a more
serious case, I e&en sent him a letter with
the enclosed statutes and sentencing ranges
on June 13", 2013. I even sent up a follow-
up letter ﬁiﬁh those enclosed as a way to,
you know, kind of memorialize that I had done
that.

Q. Okay. Thank you. Did you discuss
possible'défenses With Mr. Brannon?

A, I did. Yog know, to be fair he --
you know, Qe discussed his entire. case. He
wasn't one to open up and talk a lot, you
know, that's one of the things I'll say, you
know. But he certainly, through that --
whateVéf I:explained to him, he was able to
answer my questions appropriately, you know,
and with certain knowledge. I never had any
fear that he didn't understand the charges
égainst hiﬁ or the elements or his defenses.
You know, in all our discussions I never had
any concern or any hesitation regarding his
ability to;understand the nature of the
proceedings against him or to assist in his
defense. Eut, you know, again, to be fair to

him, he wasn't offering a whole lot when I
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met with him. I would have to try to pull it

_ out of him.

Q. So is it fair to say that he was
quiet and not providing you a lot but when

you did speak with him he showed an under-

‘standing of what was going on?

A. Exactly. Yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. Did he ever indicate anything
to do with a learning diéability? |

A. And through my -- I didn't remember
that, you know,'whenAhe testified to that a
minute ago. I went back and looked at my
notes. I didn't notice any notations. If he
would have said learning disability, I
believe that without a doubt it would have
been in my notes. You know, while working at
the public defender's office, I had many
people evaluated. You know, some people
would argue that I had too many evaluated.
But if I had any concern, I would send them
to have an evaluation as a way to make sure
their rights were taken care of. Even ones
when they were asking, and normally when they
ask, that's not necessarily the ones you need

to send to be evaluated.
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Q. Can you briefly -- actually, still
focusing on the defenses, did he ever ask you
to speak with a witness that you did not have
an opportunity to speak with prior. to his
plea?

A. He never provided any alibi
witnesses to me.. We did do an ex parte order
for an investigator. It was four thousand
dollars. We had that. We hired David
McDougal, who has unfortunately since passed.
But he did -- David McDougal did go and meet
with Mr. Brannon and do some investigation on
the case. But ultimately, Mr. Brannon
accepted the offer so the investigation was
modt as far as pursuing it further for trial.

Q. Thank you.

A. So that was unnecessary.

0. Could you briefly summarize the
evidence that the‘State had against Mr.
Brannon prior to his plea®?

A. If I remember correctly, it was
essentially that both -- there was the two
women that were in the home. They ID'ed him
in a photo‘linéup. They even were able, at

least one of them, if I can remember
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correctly, knew the nickname that he was
referred to. I believe it was Peanut. And
then, of course, at -- once all three
defendants were arrested, all three made _
statements. All three admitted to being
there. They all had different stories and
levels of culpability as far as themselves,
generally with each defendant minimizing
their role in the crime. If I remember
correctly, Mr. Brannon said he had the
baseball bat but in the victim's statement
and based on her identification, I believe
she's the one that indicated‘he had the
shotgun. But his statement, he said that he
had the baseball bat. But he admitted to
being.there. So we certainly had that to
work with as in the sense that with a
égnfession case, I explained to him that ‘we
could always challenge your confession at
trial.’

The DNA, I believe Deshone Drafts'
DNA was found to be identified and confirmed.
There was no DNA that matched Mr. Brannon, if
I remember correctly. However, there was a

palm print and maybe another fingerprint that
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-matched Mr. Brannon.

You know, as far as the scientific
stuff, you know, I explained how we could
challenge that at‘triai to Mr. Brannon:

| ﬁe never gave me any indication that

he was interested in a trial. He was always

~inter’estedjin trying to pursue a plea offer,

which once I received the plea offer from
Shawn Grahém, I did counter with a lesser
amount of years, which Shawn rejected.

And to go further, if I remember

correctly, one of the things right before the

plea they had all three codefendants in this
courtroom.§ It wasn't something in writing or
guaranteed but Shawn kind of threw out there
‘well, if somebody wants to finally kind of
tell us exactly what happehed’, you know, he
would consider reducing it a term of years,
maybe up tb fen. He said he wouldn't make a
guarantee 6n whether it would be one to ten
or whether he would even reduce it.‘ He just
wanted somebody to tell what,he believed was
the true sfory. And all three decided at
that time that they were not going to make a

statement to the Solicitor;
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And, 'you know, one of the things’I
made sure to tell him, and which he testified
to a minute ago was the negotiated sentence}
the judge would either accept it or deny it.
It was not one where there was a recommenda-
tion where the judge could, ét his
discfetion; make a different sentence. That
it was either he acceptéd the thirty years or
we.were going to trial. And that's exaetly
the way it was presented by Shawn Graham.

Q. Okay. I'm going to back it up just
a couple of steps. When Shawn Graham —- who
was the prosecutor in this case, correct?

A, Yes.

Q. So when he indicated to you that he
might be willing to reduce the negotiated
plea by somewhere up to ten years if one of
them cQoperated, did you communicate that to
your client?

A. Yes. Mr. Brannon knew that.

0. And so it was after communicating to
your,clieﬁt, he indicated he did not want to
cooperate. He wanted to go forward?

A. He was adamant he did not want to

cooperate.
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Q. Qkay.

A. You know, essentially with the -
jailhoﬁse culture he said that it would get
back to thé prison. Knowing that he was
about to g§ there, even if they redﬁced the
term of yeafs,»he didn't want anyone in
ﬁrison to know he was a snitch. |

0. Did you review Mr. Brénnon's
Constitutibnal rights with him prior to the
plea?

A. Absolutely. . You know, I cerﬁainly
ran through, you know, what you have in a

plea colloquy with a judge, where he's

waiving his right tb remain silent, his right

to cross-examination and confront the
witnesses who are accusing him; to cross-
examine the law enforcement officers and to
any DNA exﬁert or with the fingerprint
analysis or any of that.

I went through all of those rights

with him, ﬁhat he'd be waiving those rights

if he pled guilty and that, ydu know, he

would -= ifvhe somehow changed his mind, he

would have the opportunity to appeal that

within ten days. You know, working at
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Appellate Defense, I always make sure to
explain that to my clients that .they.do hawe
the right to appeal.

Q. Did you -explain to him that -- let

‘me see -- did you explain to him the benefit

of having his criminal sexual conduct charge
dismissed as part of his plea?

A. T did. You know, the major benefit,
in my opinion, to him it was a sure thing.
He knew exactly what he would be getting with,
this plea offer. There would be no.
surprises. And that if he went to trial,
most likely a deal would be cut with one of
his codefendants who would testify against
him. And that based on the evidence, the
confession, the written statement, the
codefendant and all the other. And then.the
identification- in the lineup, that with this
overwhelming evidence of guilt, that I
pelieved he'd be convicted at trial, and that
he would receive, in my opinion, more than
thirty. That I would be shocked if he would

have received less than that at trial, given

the facts of the case.

Q. And then was he additionally facing
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charges of a Separate home iﬁvasion for Lonny
Hill or was that limited to the other
codefendants?

"A. I'd have to go back. I do not
recall on that.

Q. Okay. Did Mr. Brannon ever indicate
to you that he was not happy with your.
éervices?

A. No, he did not. As far as what we
saw a few minutes ago in the courtroom where

he seemed 4 little agitated, I never had that

behavior with him. He was generally soft

". spoken and pretty mild. You know, he didn't

even say'mﬁch after, you know, he received
the thirty;years. He was fairly calm about
the decisibn.

Q. Did he ever indicate to you that he
needed more time before y'all went forward
with the ggilty plea on the negotiated thirty
years?

"A. He did not.

Q. And did you coordinate_having
witnesses éppear on his behalf during the
guilty pleé? |

A. Yes. I had his mother and his
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sister appear. They stood right behind us
in this very courtroom duriné the negotiated
plea. And it was, of course, Vvery, very
emotional for his mother and his sister,
given the nature of how young all three
codefendants were and that they had
essentially grown up with each other, I
believe. It was very tough on his family,
but we did have his family there on his
behalf to show suppo;t.

0. And they spoke during the guilty
plea?

A. They did.

Q. And whose,decision was it for Mr.
Brannon to plead guilty? Was it his
decision?

A. It was certainly his decision. You
know, one of the things that when I went to
the public defender's office, you know, was
that I wanted to try cases. And I've always
made that clear to the defendénts I had, that
it's never my decision whether they want to
plead guilty or go to trial. That the one
decision they have in this whole thing that

nobody could take away from them is their
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ability to deny a plea offer and go to
trial, that that's never my decision. It's
theirs. And that, you know, I certainly am
not going to be the one to stand in their
way.

One of the things I've told
virtually every client, that I've kind of
made a nor@al systematic thing is, I'll say,
you know, BI want you to be able to look
yourself iﬁ the mirror one day and know that
you've made this decision and it wasn't me.’

MS. ZMROCKZEK: May I have the

"court's indulgence.

| DIRECT EXAMINATION CONTINUED

BY Msi VALENZUELA:

Q. Thank you. If you'll answer Ms.
Zmrockzek's questions.

MS. ZMROCKZEK: Very briefly.
CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS ZMROCKZEK: -

Q. Did Mr. Biannon have some guestions
that he asked you at times?

A, /Hé.did. For the most part, you
know, his questions were ‘how low do you

think we can get the offer?’ That was
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essentially, virtually ninety-nine percent of
the questions was every time, when do you
think we're going to get the offer? And when
we get it -- and when we did get it front and
both sides, can we get it lowered? Lower,
lower, lower, that was his mantle.

| Q. And did his family ever indicate
that he had a iearning disability or that he
couldn't understand what was going on?

A, No, ma‘am.

Q. Okay. And in fact the day that
pled, all three were offered an opportunity
to possibly reduce their sentence. And all
three, including Mr. Brannon, agreed to go
with the negotiated thirty?

A. They did. You know, I was actually

Apretty shocked. Out all of the cases that I

saw at Appellate Défense and at the public
defender's office, to haﬁe a codefendant case
where people were facing this much time, and
not to have -- especially them being you.
Not to have one of them make an additional
statement, I thought was rare.

Q. To try to help themselves?

A. Exactly.
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Q. And the evidence that they had
against him, you said you classified that as
overwhelming? |

A. I did.

0 And he got to see it?

A. He did. Absolutely.

Q And did he have any questions about
it?

A. He never had any specific questions.
As far as, you know, we discussed it and he
knew what he was fécing.

0. Did he ever make corrections -- like

I think he told -- you said that he ended up

- saying that he had the bat. So he would

correct things that were in the discovery
that he diéagreed with?

A. Well, the bat is actually in his
written statement to police. Or I believe if
you -- if T can remember his statement
correctly, 'another officer wrote it for him.
But he indicatéd that he had the bat. And
when we discussed everything, you know; I
certainly had no hesitation that he wasn't
understanding what I was saying based on the

statements and questions he made back to me,
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based.on what we were, you know, our
canersation. _
Q. Okay. Thaﬁk you.
MS. ZMROCKZEK: I have no further
questions.
THE COURT: Any redirect?
MS. VALENZUELA: "None, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right. Thank you.
You may step down.

(WITNESS STEPS DOWN)

THE COURT: Anything else?

MS. ZMROCKZEK: We have nothing
further.

THE COURT: All right. Based on

-- I would indicate for the Order that Mr.
Brannon did testify. I guess during his
testimony, he kind of raised two issues that
I want to rule on. One is he kind of asked
for a continuance so he could get another
atforney. First, I think that was not the
appropriate time to do that. And I also gave
him thé opportunity to tell me what he wanted
to hear on his own regard. He raised the
issue about that he had a learning

disability. The Court will take notice that
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even if he did have a learning disability,
that does not necessarily relate to his
capacity -- I mean, his cémpetency. I do
note in the transcript that his mother
actually testified. And mothers are the very
first to be able to raise such issues if that
is an issue as far as competency.

Looking at the issues raised, I
guess in his petition and giving him the

benefit of the doubt on additional testimony,

I do not find that there is a showing that he

did not understand what was going on. I
think the judge clearly covered that.

Aléo, the only issue in my review of
his petition or the application is that his
attorney failed to investigate. I do find
that based on the testimony that there was
investigation, appropriately, and that the
Applicant has failed to meet his burden.

So I'm going to deny his request for PCR.

MS. VALENZUELA:  Thank you, Your
Honor. |

MS. ZMROCKZEK: Thank you.

(TRANSCRIPT CONCLUDED)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
)
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) FORTHE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
| )
Laquarius J. Brannon, C ) C.A. No. 2014-c13¢32-371§ M
S.C.D.C. No. 338615 ) At
) =
Applicant, ) N — m
) oy
v. ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL®
) 2z = U
State of South Carolina, ) Y
)
Respondent. )
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction relief
(PCR) filed October 13, 2014, Rsf:spondent made its return and motion to dismiss on September
23, 2015. An evidentiary hearing was held on April 18, 2016, at the Lexington County
Courthouse. Applicant was presént and represented by Aimee J. Zmroczek, Esquire. Johanna C.
Valenzuela, Esquire, of the S(J)uth Carolina Office of the Attorney General represented

Respondent.

~

Applicant and his plea counsel, Dayne C. Phillips, Esquire, testified at the hearing. The
Court had before it Applicant’s guilty plea transcript, the Lexington County Clerk of Court
records, the South Carolina Department of Corrections records, the PCR application, and the

Return,

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Applicant is confined in tHe South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to orders
of commitment from the Lexington County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at the March
2012 term-of the Lexington County Grand Jury for burglary first degree '(20‘12-GS-32-0537),

1




kidnapping (2012-GS-32-0538) and armed robbery (2012-GS-32-0539). Dayne »Phillips, Esq.,

represented Applicant. On December 17, 2013, Applicant pleaded guilty as indicted. The
Honorable Robert Hood sentenced Applicant, pursuant to negotiations, to a term of thirty years
imprisonment for burglary, first degree; thirty years imprisbnment for kidnapping; and thirty
years for armed robbery. These sentences ‘were to be served concurrently. Appliéant did not
appeal his plea or concurrent sentences.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF IAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the

testimony and arguments i)resented at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the

opportunity to observe each witness who testified at the hearing and to closely pass upon their
credibility. This Court has weighed the testimony accordingly. Set forth below are the relevant
findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

The Applicant dleées he received ineffective assistance of counsel. In a PCR action,
“[tThe ‘burden of proof is on the applicant to prove his allegations by a preponderance of the
evidence.” [Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002) (citing SCRCP
71.1(e)).

For an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of in'effectivé assistance of counsel, he
must show both: (1) that his counsel failed“ to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms, and (2) that he was prejudiced by his counsel’s ineffective

performance. See Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 688, 692, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063,

2067 (1984) (“[T]he defendant must show that counsel’s representation fell below an objective

2
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standard of reasonableness [and] . . . any deficiencies in counsel’s performance must be
prejudicial to the defense in orgier‘to constitute ineffective assistance under the Constitution.”);
Porter v. State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006) (“PCR applicant must prove: (1)
that counsel failed to render reaso/nably effective assistance under prevailing professional nofms;
and (2) that the deficient performance prejudiced the applicant’s case.”). When there has been a

guilty plea,‘ the applicant must prove that counsel’s representation was below the’)standard of

reasonableness and that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, there is a reasonable probability

that he would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. M
Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 58-59, 106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (1985); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546
S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citations omitted).

And when an applicant elaims he was not competent to enter his guilty plea, he “‘bears

( ,

the burden of proof and is required io show by a preponderance of the evidence he was
incompetent at the time of his plea.”’ Ramirez v State, 413 S.C. 351, 367, 776 S.E.2d 101, 110
(Ct. Anp. 2015) (quoting Jeter v. State, 308 S.C. 230, 232, 417 S.E.2d 594, 596 (1992)). In Jeter,

the South Carolina Supreme Court outlined the test of competency to enter a plea as requiring the

accused “have sufficient capabiiity to consult with his lawyer with a reasonable degree of

* rational understanding and have a rational as well as factual understanding of the proceedings

against him.” Id., 308 S.C. at 232, 417 S.E.2d at 596. In ho/lding that Jeter had failed to meet his
burden, the court noted plea counsel testified he and the apblicant had discussed the case and his
options “on several occasions” Before the applican_t’s plea and also noted that the applicant’s
family never raised their concems about the applicant’s competency to the defense attorney. Id.,

308 S.C. at 233,417 S.E.2d at 596.




In determining guilty plea issues, the PCR court should consider the guilty plea transcript
as well as evidence at the PCR hearing. Harres v. Leeke, 282 S.C. 131, 318 S.E.2d 360 (1984).
This Court will now address each allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel:

Applicant alleged his attorney failed to investigate his school records, which would have

revealed Applicant had a learning disability. Applicant claimed he did not understand the -

concept of 30 years or life in prison when his attorney explained the plea offer to him prior to

pleading guilty.

At this stage in the PCR hearing, Applicant asked to replace his. current PCR counsel and

moved for a continuance. The State objected, and the Court found the motion was not being

~made at an appropriate time and denied the motion to continue. Applicant then elected to stop

testifying, and the State did not have an opportunity to cross-examine Applicant. The State -

moved tb dismiss the case pursuant to SCRCP 41(b) for failure to prosecute, and the Court
reserved ruling and proceeded with the hearing.

Plea counsel testified he met with Applicant at least six_times during his representation of
Applicant and the prior public defender met with Applicant at least four times prior to Mr.
Phillips taking over the representation. Plea counsel explained that although discovery motions
were filed and served prior to him taking over the case, he re-sent Applicant a copy of the
discovery and reviewéd the discovery with him throughout the representation. Plea counsel also
went over the minimum and maximum sentencing ranges and the elements and sen-t a letter
memorializing this conversation. Plea counsel noted he secured a four thousand dollar ex parte
funding order from the Court for a private investigator. The investigator met with the Applicant,

but he was no longer needed once Applicaht accepted the plea offer. Plea counsel explained
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Applicant never indicated he was interested in a trial and rather focused the majority of his
questions on how to reduce his blea offer.’

Plea counsel noted Applicant did not “open up” to him and did not talk to him very
much; howeve1;, neither Appliéant nor his family ever raised any concern nor discussed any
possible learning disabilities with plea counsel. Plea counsel was never concerned Applicant did
not understand what he was discussing with him or that Applicant was not able to assist in his
own dgfénsc. Plea counsel explained that if Applicant or his family had mentioned a learning
disability, plea counsel would ha;ve noted that reference in his file énd would have sent Applicant
to be evaluated. At the plea, cou‘fxéel coordinated having Applicant’s mother and sister present to
testify before the plea judge and neither testified or referenced any concern with Applicant’s
mental capacity.

Plea counsel summarized the State’s evidence against the Applicant as follows: the rape
victims identified Applicant in a photo line-up and knew his nickname of “Peanut.” The
statements of Applicant and the co-defendants were all s1m11ar and tried to minimize their own
role in the events. There was also a palm print or fingerprint that matched Applicant. Plea
counsel testified that as part of his advice to Applicant, he exp]ainéd that his statements could be
challenged at trial;

Initially, this Court notes jApplicant confirmed to the plea judge he wanted to plead guilty
to his charges after the plea judge informed Applicant of his charges, the associated maximum

sentences, and the negotiated 6ffer of thirty years (Plea transcript, pp. 6, 9, 16). Applicant

waever when the State informally offered to reduce the offer for the first co-defendant to
provide a cooperating statement—to the surprise of plea counsel—none of the co-defendants, to
include the Applicant, accepted that offer. Applicant indicated to plea counsel that he had to go -
5




informed the plea judge he was not under the influence of any alcohol or drugs that day and had
never been treated for any mental health issues. (Plea transcript p. 6). Applicant also told the plea
judge he understood the trial rights he was waiving in pleadiné guilty, was satisfied with couhsel,
and was not coerced in any way. (Plea ;.ranscript, pp. 12, 17-18). Appliczint did not dispute the
State’s recitation of the facts in his case. (Plea transcript, pp. 20-24, 25).

As to the request for a continuance, this Court finds Applicant’s motion for a continuance
in tﬁe middle of the hearing to be untimely. See Richardson V. State, 377 S.C. 103, 106, 659
S.E.2d 493, 495 (2008) (“A mere disagreement between an applicant and his counsel as to‘ how
to proceed with the PCR application, including the allegations to be raised, is not sufficient
cause, in itself, to require the PCR judge to replace or to offer to replace court appointed counsel
with another attorney. Many times, such as in the case at hand, an applicant does not understand

the PCR process, including the fact that the allegations that can be raised are limited by law.

Counsel should not be relieved, and the process delayed, because an applicant is dissatisfied with

counsel's legitimate refusal to pursue allegations that are meritless and/or not proper in PCR.”
(internal citations omitted)).

This Court also finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel was
ineffectivg or that he suffered any prejudice. While Applicant has raised the issue that he had‘ a
learning disability, this claim does not relate to competency. See Jeter, 308 S.C. at 232, 417
S.E.2d at 596 (holding the test of competency to enter a plea is that the accused must “have
sufficient capability to consult with his lawyer with a reasonable degree of rational

understanding and have a rational as well as factual understanding of the proceedirigs against

to the Department of Corrections anyway and did not want anyone to know he was a “snitch.”

6
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him”). Further, aside from Ai)plicant’s own claim of suffering from a learning disability,
Applicant presented no evidence of a leaming disability. The Court notes plea counsel testified
he met with Applicant and discussed his case several times prior to Applicant’s plea and notes
Applicant’s mother, who would have been familiar with Applicant’s mental capacity, testified at

the plea and never raised this concemn. (Plea transcript, pp. 27-28). See Jeter, 308 S.C. at 233,

417 S.E2d at 59 (holding the applicant had failed to meet his burden where plea counsel

testified he and the applicant had discuss‘ed the case and his options “on several occasions”
before the applicant’s plea andi also noted the applicant’s family never raised their concerns
about the applicant’s competency to the defense attorney). This Court also finds plea counsel’s
testimony that a potential leamiﬁg disability was never raised to him or observed by him to be
credible. | |

As to the claim ﬁlat plea counsel failed to investiga_te, plea counsel testified he met with
Applicant several times, secured a funding order and hired a private investigator, and also
coordinated to have family members present to testify at Applicant’s plea hearing. This Court
finds pleq counsel’s testimony cfedible and finds there was spfﬁcient investigation. This Court
also finds Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving he sﬁffered any prejudice because the
State had overwhelming evidencia of Applicant’s guilt. See, e.g., Rosemond v. Catoe, 383 S.C.
320, 325, 680 S.E.2d 5, 8 (2009) (holding no prejudice occurred, even if trial counsel was
deficient, where there was otherw;ise overwhelming evidence of the defendant’s guilt).

| | All Other Allegations

As to any and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in this

matter and not specifically addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to




present any testimony, argument, Or evidence at the hearing regarding such allegations.
Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has abandoned any such allegations.
| CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes Applicant has not established
any constitutignal violations or deprivations before or during his guilty plea and sentencing
proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in any manner and Applicant was not prejudiced by
counsel’s representation. Therefore, this PCR application must be denied and dismissed with
prejudice.

| This Court advises Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty

(30) days from the receipt of thils Order if he wants to ‘éecure appropriate appellate review. His
attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Caroiina Appellate Court Rules
for the appropriate procedures to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.

ITIS THEREFORE ORDERED: |

1. That the application for post-conviction relief be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and -

2. That Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

- 4
AND IT IS SO ORDERED this 3 ~_day of , 2016.

Petfry H. Gfavel
Presiding Judge
Eleventh Judicial Circuit

, South Carolina.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT FOR .- u-und |

)
) Burglary 1st - . 2Tt
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON )- e Tty _
) §16-11-03115 57 Ty %Y R
=07 — EL
S SE- T R L
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on March 2012 th¢= Grénd Jurors f5 =
Lexington County present upon their oath: Lo - \3 N

did in Lexington County, South Carolina on or about September 13, 2011 did knowmgly

and willfully enter a dwelling, towit. =~ "~ being the dwelling of
Shakeshia Morales, without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein and
when, in effecting entry or while in the dwelling or in immediate flight, he or another
participant in the crime, was armed with a déadly weapon or explosive, and/or used or
threatened the use of a deadly weapon and/or displayed what was or appeared to be a

firearm and/or caused physical injury to a person who is not a participant in the crime,

and/or the entering or remaining occurred in the nighttime, in violation of § 16-11-311 of

the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

Agamst the peace and dignity of the State and contrary to the statute in such case made and

' provided. | .‘ ij S g\ J‘—-
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INDICTMENT F §

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
, Kldnappmg

COUNTY OF LEXINGTON

n (f)(

. At a Court of General Sessions, convened on March 2012, the Grand Jurors of
Lexington County present upon their oath:

That Laquarius J Brannon along with Deshaun D;anfts and/or Deondre
Leaphart did in Lexington County, South Carolina on or about September 13, 2011,
knowingly, willfully, and uniawfully seize, confine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or
carry away one Charmaine Dreher and/or Shakeshia Morales and/or 5 minor children
by any means whatsoever without authority of law, and without their consent, in

violation of § 16-3-910 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and_

provided. |
> :
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INDICTMENT FOR

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Y )

) Ammed Robbery | o
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) ST -

) § 16—11-0330(A)‘. S S

. 2 -

e’ —

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on March 2012, the Grand Jurors f5_"1 =
Lexington County present upon their oath: L Ta O

=

~.
- ‘A_._... )
- SN

That Laquarius J Brannon along with Deshaun Drafts and/or Deondre L;aphart drd .
in Lexington County, S_outh Carolina on or about September 13, 2011 knownngly; and

willfully while armed with- a deadly weapon, to wit; a handgun did feloniously take from

the person or presence of Shakeshia Morales and/or Charmaine Dreher, by means of

. force, threats or intimidation goods or monies being described as follows: Jewelry.

Mobile Telephone,US Currency and other items from from the victims purses with intent

to deprive the owner of the use of such property, in violation of Section 16-11-330 (A) of

'the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided.

DEPUTY SOLICITOR




